
 

 

 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 19 November 2025 

 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Thursday, 27th November, 2025 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK 

 

Please note that a 30 minute pre-meeting will take place at 1.30pm for 
Committee Members and Audit Officers 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Public Open Forum 

 
 

4.   To note the Action List from the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 2 

5.   Audit Wales report - Arrangements for commissioning services and 
council management response' 

 

3 - 20 

6.   Annual Audit Plan 24-25 Welsh Church Funds 

 
21 - 36 

7.   25/26 Q2 Treasury report 

 
37 - 62 

8.   Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report 

 
63 - 72 

9.   The Ombudsman's Annual Letter 

 
73 - 100 

10.   Panel Performance Assessment: Purpose to provide the committee with 
an early overview of the arrangements being put in place as part of the 
council's Panel Performance Assessment 

 

101 - 104 

11.   Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of 
wider arrangements 

 

105 - 120 

Public Document Pack



 

 

12.   Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan 

 
121 - 126 

13.   To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
127 - 130 

14.   Date of Next Meeting: 15th January 2026 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive  
 
 

 



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
Andrew Blackmore Lay Member  
Siwan Davies Lay Member  
Colin Prosser Lay Member  
Rhodri Guest Lay Member  
County Councillor Sara Burch Cantref; Labour and Co-Operative 

Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East 

with Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor David Jones Crucorney; Independent Group 
County Councillor Malcolm Lane Mar
[...]
how? 

 



 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Audit Committee Action List  
30th October 2025 

 
 

Action  
 
 

Subject/ Meeting 
 
 

Officer Outcome 
 
 

Due date Action 
Status 
 
 

Recommended to 
close Action 
Yes/No 

 
1 
 

Global Internal Audit 
Standards 

Jan Furtek 
Peter Davies 

The Chief Internal Auditor to have a 
discussion with the Deputy Chief Executive 
and other officers as appropriate to ensure 
that there is sufficient budget available to 
confirm that all staff achieve a sufficient level 
of professional competence. 

27th November 
2025 

OPEN  

 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Arrangements for commissioning 
services – Monmouthshire County 
Council  
Audit year: 2023-24 

Date issued: October 2025 

Document reference: 4174A2024 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

This document has been prepared as part of work performed in accordance with statutory functions. 

We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh and English. Corresponding in Welsh will 

not lead to delay. Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg a Saesneg. Ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

Mae’r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg. This document is also available in Welsh. 

 

Page 4



Contents 

Page 3 of 14 - Arrangements for commissioning services – Monmouthshire County Council 

Summary report  

Why we did this audit 4 

Our audit duties 4 

Our objectives for this audit 4 

Why commissioning is important 4 

What we looked at and what does good look like  5 

Our audit methods and when we undertook the audit 5 

What we found 6 

Our recommendations for the Council 9 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – audit questions and criteria 10 

 

Page 5



Summary report 

Page 4 of 14 - Arrangements for commissioning services – Monmouthshire County Council 

Why we did this audit 

Our audit duties 

1 We are carrying out this audit under the duties contained wi
[...]
rudential Indicators on their likely financing and 

investment activity, and to ensure that the appropriate governance function that oversees the treasury 

management activities of the Authority is kept informed of activity quarterly. 

1.2. The Authority’s treasury management strategy for 2025/26 was approved by Council on 6th March 

2025. Over the first half of the year the Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of 

money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 

effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains 

central to the Authority’s treasury management strategy. 

1.3. This report represents the second update of treasury management activity during 2025/26 following 

the Quarter 1 report being considered by this Committee on the 24th of July 2025. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That Governance & Audit committee review the results of treasury management activities and the 

performance achieved in quarter 2 as part of their delegated responsibility to provide scrutiny of 

treasury policy, strategy and activity on behalf of Council. 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1. Key data metrics at quarter end: 

Type Metric Q4 2425 Q1 2526 Q2 2526 

External Bank of England 
base rate 

4.50% 4.25% 4.00% 

External UK Consumer 
Prices Index 

2.6% 3.6% 3.8% 

External 10-year UK gilt 
yield 

4.69% 4.49% 4.70% 

Internal Borrowing £202.3m £208.2m £179.2m 

Internal Borrowing Average 
rate 

3.90% 3.93% 3.72% 

Internal Investments £16.0m £37.0m £11.7m 

Internal Investment 
Average rate 

5.03% 4.40% 4.57% 

Internal Credit score/rating A+ / 4.50 AA-/ 4.50 AA- / 4.44 

 

SUBJECT:   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE - QUARTER 2 2025/26 

MEETING: Governance & Audit Committee 

DATE: 27th November 2025 

DIVISIONS/WARD AFFECTED: All 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

3.2. Key messages: 

Treasury management activities undertaken during the quarter complie
[...]
actice for Treasury Management in the Public 
Services.   

Temporary Borrowing  Borrowing to cover peaks and troughs of cash flow, not to fund spending.  

Term Deposits  Deposits of cash with terms attached relating to maturity and rate of 
return (interest)  

Unsupported 
Borrowing  

  

Borrowing which is self-financed by the local authority. This is also 
sometimes referred to as Prudential Borrowing.  

Usable Reserves  Resources available to finance future revenue and capital expenditure  

Variable Net Asset 
Value (VNAV)  

A term used in relation to the valuation of 1 share in a fund.   This means 
that the net asset value (NAV) of these funds is calculated daily based 
on market prices.   

Working Capital  Timing differences between income/expenditure and receipts/payments  

Page 60



 

 

Yield  The measure of the return on an investment instrument  

 
 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 

 To provide information which enables the committee to form a view on the effectiveness of 

the authority’s complaints processes. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

 That the committee use the report, which covers the 12 month period up to 31 March 

2025, to seek assurance about the effectiveness of the authority’s processes for dealing 

with complaints and compliments and makes recommendations where it identifies any 

shortcomings. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

  

The Role of the Committee 

 

 The Governance and Audit Committee has a legal duty to assess the authority’s ability to 

handle complaints effectively and make recommendations in relation to this.  While there 

is no specific role for the committee in the approval of the policy itself, the committee may 

make recommendations to ensure its effective application. 

 

 Accountability 

 

 Overall accountability for ensuring that the complaints procedure is followed falls to the 

Chief Officer People, Performance and Partnerships and the Cabinet M
[...]
ts being put in place are 

appropriate to meet the requirements of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) 

Act 2021. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

 

3.1 Commissioning an external Panel Performance Assessment is a requirement under 

section 92 of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  The Act 

requires councils to make arrangements for an independent panel, appointed by the 

council, to assess the extent to which the council is meeting the performance 

requirements. Namely:  

 exercising its functions effectively;   

 using its resources economically, efficiently and effectively; and   

 having effective governance in place for securing the above.  

 

3.2 This must take place at least once every electoral cycle and supplements the annual 

self-assessment report, the most recent of which was presented to the committee in 

July 2025 and approved by Council on 18th September.  Monmouthshire’s panel 

assessment will take place during the week commencing 23rd February 2026.  The 

panel assessment is also part of the Council’s ongoing commitment to transparency, 

improvement, and assurance for both councillors and residents.  

 

3.3 The statutory guidance identifies a specific role for the Governance and Audit 

Committee within the process: 

SUBJECT:  PANEL PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 

MEETING:  Governance and Audit Committee 

DATE:   27 November 2025 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



“The council must make a draft of its response to the panel performance 

assessment available to its governance and audit committee, which must 

then review the draft response and may make recommendations for changes 

to the response to the panel assessment. 

 

“If the council does not make a change recommended by the governance and 

audit committee, it must set out in the final response the recommendation and 

the reasons why it did not make the change.” 

 

3.4 It is therefore important to ensure that the committee is involv
[...]
ents of the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021.   

 

8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

 

8.1 The costs associated with the panel will be met by The Welsh Local Government 

Association.  There are no direct costs associated with the assessment.  The 

preparation work will be carried out officers. 

 

9. CONSULTEES: 

 

Cabinet 

Strategic Leadership Team 

WLGA 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

 

None 

 

11. AUTHOR: 

 

Matthew Gatehouse, Chief Officer – People, Performance and Partnerships 

 

12. CONTACT DETAILS: 

 

 Tel: 01633 644397 

 E-mail: matthewgatehouse@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 104



SUBJECT:  Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework 

MEETING:  Governance and Audit Committee 

DATE:  27th November 2025 

DIVISIONS/WARDS AFFECTED:  All 

 
1. PURPOSE: 

 

1.1 To provide the committee with an assessment of the implementation of the council’s strategic 

risk management framework which is an integral part of the authority’s corporate governance 

arrangements. 

 

1.2 To provide members with an overview of the current strategic risks facing the authority. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members use the assessment to seek assurance about the effectiveness of the authority’s 

risk management arrangements. 

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1       Governance and Audit Committee has a specific role in providing independent assurance of the 

adequacy of the council’s risk management framework. The committee also has a role in 

assessing the authority’s corporate governance arrangements, of which risk management is an 

important part.  

3.2      The council’s strategic risk management policy and guidance helps ensure strategic risks are 

identified and assessed robustly, risk controls are put in place that are appropriate and 

proportionate, and risks are supported by effective mitigations to ensure, as far as possible, risk 

reduction/risk management. To support the committee to fulfil its role in risk management, the 
[...]
ed that a commentary from the responsible Chief Officer be added to this report. 

The responsibility sits with the Chief Officer for People, Performance and Partnerships: 

3.9 “Having overseen the process of updating the risk assessment I’m satisfied that it presents an 

accurate assessment of the strategic risks facing the authority over the next three years based 

on knowledge available to responsible officers at the present time. The assessment of the risk 

management arrangements that we have in place is fair, identifying both strengths and areas 

needing improvement. We have made progress with implementing the requirements of the 

revised risk management policy, there are further requirements we still need to develop and 

embed in the council to make our arrangements more robust and strengthen their application.” 

4. REASONS: 

4.1 To provide timely, relevant information on strategic risks as part of the performance management 

framework for ensuring the authority is well run and able to contribute to achieving the Council’s 

purpose. 

Page 106



5. AUTHORS:  
 
Richard Jones, Performance and Data Insight Manager  

 Hannah Carter, Performance Officer 
 
6.  CONTACT DETAILS: 

 
E-mail: richardjones@monmouthshire.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01633 740733 
 

            E-mail: hannahcarter@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 107



Appendix 1- Self-assessment of the effectiveness of the strategic risk management framework   

Strategic Risk Management 

The strategic risk register captures the high and medium level strategic risks that face the council in line with the council’s risk management policy. This ensures that: 

• Strategic risks are identified and monitored by the authority 

• Risk controls are appropriate and proportionate 

• Senior managers and elected members systematically review the strategic risks facing the authority 

 How well are we doing? How do we know? Action & timescale  

Is there a collective view of 

the council’s strategic risk 

m
[...]

Reports to be with Wendy Barnard/Chair prior to pre-meeting – 16th October 2025

Pre-meeting – 20th October 2025

Finalised reports to Democratic Services – 21st October 2025

Despatch by Democratic Services – 22nd October 2025

Terms of reference category

27TH NOVEMBER 2025

P
age 123



Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report Annette Evans ✓

The Ombudsmans's Annual Letter Annette Evans ✓

Annual Audit Plan 24-25 Welsh Church Funds ✓

Audit Wales report - Arrangements for commissioning services and council 
management response' Richard Jones

Panel Performance Assessment: Purpose to provide the committee 
with an early overview of the arrangements being put in place as part 
of the council's Panel Performance Assessment

Matthew Gatehouse

✓

Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of 

wider arrangements
Richard Jones

✓

Report Title Report Author Financial 

Affairs

Risk, Internal 

Control, 

Performance 

& Corporate 

Governance

Complaints Internal Audit External 

Audit

2024/5 WCF/Mon Farm Statement of Accounts Final Jon Davies ✓

2026/27 Capital strategy & Treasury strategy Jon Davies ✓

Audit Wales Work Programme: Council Progress update Richard Jones ✓

Audit Grants report Audit Wales ✓

National Fraud Initiative 2024/25 Exercise Jan Furtek ✓

Report Title Report Author Financial 

Affairs

Risk, Internal 

Control, 

Performance 

& Corporate 

Governance

Complaints Internal Audit External 

Audit

Finalised reports to Democratic Services – 17th February 2026

Despatch by Democratic Services – 18th February 2026

Terms of reference category

15TH JANUARY 2026

Pre-meeting – 16th February 2026

Reports to be with Peter by  – 24th December 2025

Reports to be with Wendy Barnard/Chair prior to pre-meeting – Wednesday 31st December 2025

Pre-meeting – 5th January 2026

Finalised reports to Democratic Services – 6th January 2026

Despatch by Democratic Services – 7th January 2026

Terms of reference category

Reports to be with Peter by  – 9th February 2026

Reports to be with Wendy Barnard/Chair prior to pre-meeting – 12th February 2026

26TH FEBRUARY 2026

P
age 124



ISA260 for trust funds Rachel Freitag/Jon Davies ✓

25/26 Q3 Treasury report Jon Davies ✓

Anti Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Risk Assessment Jan Furtek ✓

Internal Audit quarterly progress report (Q3) Jan Furtek ✓

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 Jan Furtek ✓

   

Report Title Report Author

Financial 

Affairs

Risk, Internal 

Control, 

Performance 

& Corporate 

Governance Complaints Internal Audit

External 

Audit
Review of the proposed update to the Council's constitution James Williams - TBC   ✓     

Procurement Annual Report Procurement/Ardal ✓

4th JUNE 2026

Report Title Report Author

Financial 

Affairs

Risk, Internal 

Control, 

Performance 

& Corporate 

Governance Complaints Internal Audit

External 

Audit

Reports to be with Peter by  

Reports to be with Wendy Barnard/Chair prior to pre-meeting 

Pre-meeting 

Finalised reports to Democratic Services

Despatch by Democratic Services 

Finalised reports to Democratic Services – 4.00pm 8th April 2026

Despatch by Democratic Services – 8th April 2026
Terms of reference category

16th APRIL 2026

 

Reports to be with Peter by  – 24th March 2026

Reports to be with Wendy Barnard/Chair prior to pre-meeting –  27th March 2025

Pre-meeting – 1st April

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 30th October, 2025 at 

2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

 A. Blackmore, (Chairman)      
County Councillor   Tony Easson, (Vice Chairman) 
 
Lay Members: S. Davies, C. Prosser, R. Guest 
 

 County Councillor:  John Crook,  David Jones, Malcolm Lane, 
Phil Murphy, Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Jan Furtek Chief Internal Auditor 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance/Section 151 
Steve Wyndham Audit Wales Officer 
Jenny Jenkins Head of Adult Services 
Clare Morgan All Age Disability and Mental Health 
Kate Thompson Corporate Health & Safety Manager 
Nicholas Keyse Head of Landlord Services 
Julie Owens Audit Wales Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Sara Burch 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.  

 
The action list from the previous meeting was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=mSyA8PNc-ZXVH605&t=50  
 

1. Completion rate of mandatory training for all staff on Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption: 
On the agenda for today’s meeting [CLOSED] 

 
2. My Mates - Request Chief Officer and Heads of Service to attend meeting: On the 

agenda for today’s meeting. [CLOSED] 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 127

Agenda Item 13

https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=mSyA8PNc-ZXVH605&t=50


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 30th October, 2025 at 

2.00 pm 
 

3. Global Internal Audit Standards: Satisfactory e mail response was sent to Colin Prosser 
by the Deputy Chief Executive. It was agreed that the Governance and Audit Committee 
should maintain an interest in the structures to support small and medium sized 
businesses in Monmouthshire in the procurement process, as they become available.  
[CLOSED] 

 
 
4. Call in of the Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Accessible Health 

Services in response to the My Mates Internal Audit Report  
 
 
The Chair noted that the Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and Accessible Health 
Services, the Head of Adult Services and All Age Disability and Mental Health Manager had 
been called in by the Committee to discuss the findings from the My Mates Internal Audit report 
which received an unfavourable opinion. The Committee wished to question how the situation 
had arisen and what is being done to address shortcomings.  The Officers presented slides in 
response to the My Mates Internal Audit Report.  Following the presentation, Committee 
Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=nz7gQ7ost2YR6hoh&t=2029  
 
In line with the report recommendations Members of the Governance and Audit Committee 
accepted the explanations and assurances of the senior managers which will be confirmed by 
the follow up internal audit review.   
 
5. Audit Wales Report: National Fraud Initiative 2024/25 - Update for Monmouthshire 

County Council  
 
The Audit Wales Officer presented the Audit Wales briefing paper on the National Fraud 
Initiative.  Following presentation of the report, Members were permitted to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=wqzG337VNruBHsD-&t=3494  
 
The briefing paper was noted. 
 
6. MCC Counter Fraud Risk Assessment  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report on MCC Counter Fraud Risk Assessment.  
Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=lE5hqhslPEAwD8BQ&t=4070  
 
As contained in the report recommendations, the Governance and Audit Committee commented 
on and endorsed the Council’s Counter Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Risk Assessment. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee will receive an updated report and assessment during 
the 2026/27 financial year (October 2026). 
 
7. 2024/25 MCC Statement of Accounts Final  

 
Items 7 and 8 were considered together. The Head of Finance presented the 2024/25 MCC 
Statement of Accounts (Final).  In doing so, the work of the Finance Team was recognised, also 

Page 128

https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=nz7gQ7ost2YR6hoh&t=2029
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=wqzG337VNruBHsD-&t=3494
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=lE5hqhslPEAwD8BQ&t=4070


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 30th October, 2025 at 

2.00 pm 
 

the co-operation between the Team and Audit Wales.  Following presentation of the reports, 
Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=MTH4YD3p1vE4xa2H&t=112 
 
As included in the report recommendations: 
 
1. The committee noted that the statement of accounts provided have been amended since 

the draft version was published to reflect the outcomes of the external audit process, as 
detailed within the Audit Wales Audit of Accounts Report. 

 
2.  The Governance and Audit Committee approved the final audited Monmouthshire 

County Council Statement of Accounts for 2024/25. 
 
 

The Committee authorised the Chair to sign the letter of representation for submission to the 
Auditor General for Wales. 

 
8. WAO Audit of Accounts Report  

 
Audit Wales Officers presented a report on the Audit of the Accounts. This item was considered 
at the same time as the previous item. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=MTH4YD3p1vE4xa2H&t=112  
 
 
9. Global Internal Audit Standards - Implementation and Self-Assessment  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report on Monmouthshire’s Implementation and Self-
Assessment in relation to the Global Internal Audit Standards.  Following presentation of the 
report, Committee Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=XQjZ5S4YevM-BWgJ  
 
As per the report recommendations the Governance & Audit Committee noted the self-
assessment and the action plan to ensure full compliance. The Governance & Audit Committee 
will receive an update report in 6 months. 
 
[ACTION] The Chief Internal Auditor to have a discussion with the Deputy Chief Executive and 
other officers as appropriate to ensure that there is sufficient budget available to confirm that all 
staff achieve a sufficient level of professional competence. 
 
10. Health and Safety Annual Report  

 
The Corporate Health and Safety Manager presented the Annual Health and Safety Report. 
Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=TZtINpOebYSL9w_5&t=5523 
 
In line with the report recommendations, the Governance and Audit Committee considered the 
Annual Health and Safety Report and provided feedback to inform future reports. 
 

Page 129

https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=MTH4YD3p1vE4xa2H&t=112
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=MTH4YD3p1vE4xa2H&t=112
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=XQjZ5S4YevM-BWgJ
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=TZtINpOebYSL9w_5&t=5523


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 30th October, 2025 at 

2.00 pm 
 

The Committee acknowledged the health and safety risk register and mitigating actions included 
as an Appendix to the Annual Health and Safety Report. 
 
The Committee endorsed the health and safety priorities identified for 2025/26 which  
will strengthen the Council’s health and safety management framework. 
 
11. Internal Audit quarterly progress report (Q2)  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Quarterly Progress Report (Q2). The 
Head of Landlord Services was in attendance to answer some questions regarding Health & 
Safety Building Compliance – Limited Assurance.  Following presentation of the report, 
Members asked questions.  : 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=nBFFl0v7tTqi2Bis&t=7009  
 

As in the report recommendations, The Committee noted the audit opinions issued and 
noted the progress made by the Section towards meeting the 2025/26 Operational Audit 
Plan and the Section’s performance indicators at the 6-month stage of the financial year 
which are currently meeting the profiled target. 
 

 
12. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan  

 
The Forward Work Plan was noted.  
 
13. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
14. Date of Next Meeting: 27th November 2025  

 
 

Meeting ended at 4.07 pm  
 

 

Page 130

https://www.youtube.com/live/aVwKn1biO4s?si=nBFFl0v7tTqi2Bis&t=7009

	Agenda
	4 To note the Action List from the previous meeting.
	5 Audit Wales report - Arrangements for commissioning services and council management response'
	Audit Wales_Commissioning Services_Management response_Monmouthshire_1.0

	6 Annual Audit Plan 24-25 Welsh Church Funds
	7 25/26 Q2 Treasury report
	Treasury Q2 Report - Appendix 1 (Final)

	8 Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report
	9 The Ombudsman's Annual Letter
	Llythyr Blynyddol 2024-25

	10 Panel Performance Assessment: Purpose to provide the committee with an early overview of the arrangements being put in place as part of the council's Panel Performance Assessment
	11 Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of wider arrangements
	12 Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan
	13 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 27th November, 2025 

at 2.00 pm 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

 Andrew  Blackmore, (Chairman) 
County Tony Easson, Councillor   (Vice Chairman) 
 

 Lay Members: S. Davies, C. Prosser, R. Guest, 
 
County Councillor: A. Blackmore, S. Davies, C. Prosser, 
R. Guest, Sara Burch, John Crook, Tony Easson, Phil Murphy, 
Peter Strong and Ann Webb 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Annette Evans Customer Relations Manager 
Peter Davies Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Resources 
Jan Furtek Chief Internal Auditor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Jones Performance and Data Insight Manager 
Jonathan Davies Head of Finance/Section 151 
Steve Wyndham Audit Wales Officer 
Hannah Carter Performance Analyst 
Tim Buckle  
Catrin McCarthy  
Cath Fallon Head of Economy and Enterprise 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors David Jones 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
2. Public Open Forum  

 
No members of the public were present. 
 
3. To note the Action List from the previous meeting.  

 
The action list from the previous meeting was noted. 
 

1. Global Internal Audit Standards: The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that there is 
sufficient budget available to ensure that all internal audit staff achieve a sufficient level 
of professional competence. [CLOSED] 

 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=PTQWfroKd21QaRV7&t=52  
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=PTQWfroKd21QaRV7&t=52


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 27th November, 2025 

at 2.00 pm 
 

4. Audit Wales report - Arrangements for commissioning services and council 
management response'  

 
Audit Wales Officers presented a report on arrangements for commissioning services. The 
Performance and Data Insight Manager presented the management response.  Following 
presentation of the report and the management response, Members were invited to ask 
questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=hStCm5NQsGAVbJDT&t=97  
 
The Audit Wales Report and the Council’s management response were noted.   
 
[ACTION] The Performance and Data Insight Manager was tasked with ensuring that the 
commissioning framework that is in development is brought to Governance and Audit 
Committee when it has reached a suitable stage for scrutiny.  
 
5. Annual Audit Plan 24-25 Welsh Church Funds  

 
The Audit Wales Officer presented the Annual Audit Plan 2024-25 Welsh Church Funds. 
Following presentation of the report, questions from Committee Members were invited: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=qrVIii5yN1c4k86F&t=1043  
 
It was resolved to note the Annual Audit Plan.  
 
6. 25/26 Q2 Treasury report  

 
The Head of Finance and Finance Business Partner Corporate presented the 2025/26 Q2 
Treasury Report. Following presentation of the report, Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=pbayoIduZu5v7bCo&t=1325 
 
In line with the report recommendations, the Governance & Audit Committee reviewed the 
results of treasury management activities and the performance achieved in quarter 2 as part of 
their delegated responsibility to provide scrutiny of treasury policy, strategy and activity on 
behalf of Council. 
 
In doing so, the Committee noted concerns regarding Castlegate Business Park, which is 
currently reported as showing a 7.5% loss, largely due to markdowns. Occupancy is high (90–
97%), but a small portion remains unfilled.   
 
[ACTION]: In respect of Castlegate Business Park, it was agreed that an updated valuation and 
return on investment report is included in the Scrutiny Committee report scheduled for the new 
calendar year. 
 
 
 
7. Whole Authority Annual Complaints Report  

 
The Customer Relations Manager presented the annual Whole Authority Complaints Report. 
Following presentation of the report, committee Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=RTPrwEUcNNlOrV-9&t=1917  

https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=hStCm5NQsGAVbJDT&t=97
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=qrVIii5yN1c4k86F&t=1043
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=pbayoIduZu5v7bCo&t=1325
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=RTPrwEUcNNlOrV-9&t=1917


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 27th November, 2025 

at 2.00 pm 
 

 
In line with the report recommendations, the Committee used the report, which covers the 12 
month period up to 31 March 2025, to seek assurance about the effectiveness of the authority’s 
processes for dealing with complaints and compliments and had the opportunity to make 
recommendations where any shortcomings were identified. 
 
 
8. The Ombudsman's Annual Letter  

 
The Customer Relations Manager presented the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter. Following 
presentation of the Annual Letter, Members were invited to ask questions. 
 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=umZUGUUGmhR7QDbs&t=2722 
 
As per the report recommendations: 
 

1. The Committee agreed to note the content of the Public Sector Ombudsman for Wales 
(PSOW) annual letter (Appendix 1) and inform the PSOW of their considerations and 
any proposed actions. The PSOW is aware that due to the scheduling of meetings there 
would be a delay in responding to them. 

2. The Committee noted that the authority continues to engage with the PSOW complaints 
standards work, accesses training for staff and provides the PSOW with complaints 
data.  We have also fully implemented the PSOW’s model complaints policy. 

 
[ACTION] In receiving the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter, the Committee asked the Monitoring 
Officer to provide a written update to the Committee on his role in complaints in relation to Town 
and Community Councils. 
 
9. Panel Performance Assessment: Purpose to provide the committee with an early 

overview of the arrangements being put in place as part of the council's Panel 
Performance Assessment  

 
The Chief Officer for People, Performance and Partnerships presented an update on Panel 
Performance Assessment to provide the Committee with an early overview of the arrangements 
being put in place as part of the Council's Panel Performance Assessment. Following the 
update, Committee Members were invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=pEoFF5xK77Z8Uq5j&t=3189 
 
As per the report recommendations the Committee sought assurance that the arrangements 
being put in place are appropriate to meet the requirements of the Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
 
10. Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of wider 

arrangements  
 
The Performance and Data Insight Manager and Performance Analyst presented a report on 
the Effectiveness of Strategic Risk Management Framework and summary of wider 
arrangements. Following presentation of the report, Members asked questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=kOBXQHEsO-vHVPT6&t=4391 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=umZUGUUGmhR7QDbs&t=2722
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=pEoFF5xK77Z8Uq5j&t=3189
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=kOBXQHEsO-vHVPT6&t=4391


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Thursday, 27th November, 2025 

at 2.00 pm 
 

As contained in the report recommendations, Members used the assessment to seek assurance 
about the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements. 
 
 
 
11. Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Plan  

 
The Forward Work Plan was noted. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=tMkJthfBtz7uQ7La&t=5621  
 
12. To approve the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=YlbCF-uQf7mNExfP&t=5629  
 
13. Date of Next Meeting: 15th January 2026  

 
 

Meeting ended at 3.34 pm  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=tMkJthfBtz7uQ7La&t=5621
https://www.youtube.com/live/uxPDKdwoS4I?si=YlbCF-uQf7mNExfP&t=5629

